



2026:CGHC:20728

NAFR

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

CONT No. 1823 of 2025

Jitendra Kumar Sahu S/o Shri Panu Ram Sahu Aged About 27 Years (Now 30 Years R/o Ward No. 03, Santoshi Nagar, Behind Tehsil Office, Gariyaband District Gariyaband (C.G.)

... Petitioner(s)

versus

1 - Smt. Richa Sharma (IAS) Currently Posted As Additional Chief Secretary, Department Of Forest And Climate Change, Mahanadi Bhawan, Nawa Raipur Atal Nagar Chhattisgarh

2 - Shri Naveed Shujauddin (IFS) Currently Posted As In- Charge Additional Principal Chief Conservator Of Forest (Administration Non Gazetted) Aranya Bhawan, Sector- 19, North Block Atal Nagar, Nawa Raipur Chhattisgarh

3 - Shri Varun Jain Currently Posted As Deputy Director, Udani Sitanadi Tiger Reserve Gaiyabandh District- Gariyabandh Chhattisgarh

... Respondent(s)

For Petitioner	: Mr. Aniket Verma, Advocate
For Resp. No.3	: Mr. Manuraj Singh, Advocate

S.B.: Hon'ble Shri Parth Prateem Sahu, Judge

Order on Board

04/05/2026

1. Learned counsel appearing for respondent submits that pursuant to order, subject matter of contempt, petitioner has been given order of appointment.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner does not dispute the submission of learned counsel for the respondent. He however submits that petitioner may be granted liberty to file appropriate proceedings before appropriate forum for other grievance which still subsists.
3. In view of submission of learned counsel for respective parties, contempt proceeding initiated against respondents is dropped. Notice issued to respondents stands discharged.
4. Contempt Petition is closed.

Sd/-
(Parth Prateem Sahu)
Judge